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Overview of Proposal
14 Lot proposed performance based Cluster Plat
Application submitted June 20, 2007
Deemed incomplete July 18, 2007
Additional information submitted July 23, 2007

|A required as part of prior Rezone on August
16, 2007

TIA submitted February 20, 2013
Notice of Application issued February 9, 2015
Comment Period Closed February 24, 2015




Overview of Proposal
Land Use vested to Rural
Zoning Vested to Rural 3
Deemed incomplete July 18, 2007
Additional information submitted July 23, 2007

|A required as part of prior Rezone on August
16, 2007

TIA submitted February 20, 2013
Notice of Application issued February 9, 2015
Comment Period Closed February 24, 2015
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N WHICH THE PLAT IS NOW TO BE FILED. RANGE 15 EAST, WM., KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON,
PLAT MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: PORTION OF
P—=07-=-XX DATER RS e DAY, e COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF Saip sccnow | NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SEC 26, TWN 20, RGE 15E, W.M.
26; THENCE NORTH B8°38'56™ WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 562.75 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT
DECLARATION KITTITAS COUNTY TREASURER OF BEGINNING;
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE THE UNDER-
N KITTITAS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS THENCE CONTINUING NORTH B8'38'56" WEST ALONG SAID
“Qﬂm?“mg: BECUARS TS FLAT AND. DESCHiP- NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 766.78 FEET: THENCE SOUTH
L S e L e 2 L 00'25'27" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
FOTORE PLATS N THIG BLAT A UNDIVDED, INTEREST N ALL EXAMINED AND' APPROVED THIS . DAY OF NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER A
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LKITITAS COUNTY ASGESSOR | e L 5 o thiaid. nstrrente 1i8
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KITTITAS COUNTY JECOMNG N0, VoL /PAGE
WASHINGTON
PORTION OF
PLAT NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SEC 26, TWN 20, RGE 15E, W.M.

NOTES

1. THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON THE CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE, POLICY NO.
72030-4368 DATED JANUARY 31, 2006 AT B:00 AM.

2. INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A 3—SECOND NIKON
s RO DIM 521 TOTAL STATION. PROCEDURES USED IN THIS SURVEY
AN MEET OR EXCEED STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332-130-090.
AANAITNNS
m):\“t\‘ AR B 3. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN IS BASED UPON CONTOURS PROVIDED
BY DEGROSS AERIAL MAPPING AND ARE NOT BASED ON AN ON THE

AR W\

il GROUND SURVEY

4. ENTIRE PLAT ROAD SHALL ACHEIVE 95% COMPACTION AND SHALL
BF INSPECTED AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER IN THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON SPECIFYING THAT THE ROAD MEETS
CURRENT KITTITAS COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS PRIOR TO THE
ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS FOR THIS PLAT.

5. KITITAS COUNTY WILL NOT ACCEPT PRIVATE ROADS FOR
MAINTENANCE AS PUBLIC STREETS OR ROADS UNTIL SUCH
STREETS OR ROADS ARE BROUGHT INTO CONFORMANCE WITH
CURRENT COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS. THIS REQUIREMENT WALl
INCLUDE THE HARD SURFACE PAVING OF ANY STREET OR ROAD
SURFACED ORIGINALLY WATH GRAVEL.

. MAINTENANCE OF THE ACCESS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER USE. THE COUNTY
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TR AN S WHO BENEFIT FROM 1TS
-_\"-_“_“‘|\'\\\\\“\\ &\:\ N | WILL NOT MAINTAIN THE ACCESS.
Sl S AN
— RN i 7. ANY FURTHER SUBDIVISON OF LOTS 1O BE SERVED BY PROPOSED
~— TR ACCESS MAY RESULT IN FURTHER ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. SEE
N KITTITAS COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS.

DR
A

B. MAILBOXES SHALL BE "BREAK—AWAY" DESIGN AND BE_APPROVED
BY THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. DRAWINGS H=12, SHEET 1-3.

. KITITTAS COUNTY REUES ON ITS RECORD THAT A SUPPLY OF
POTABLE WATER EXISTS. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DIVISION OF
LAND INCLUDES NO GUARANTEE OR ASSURANCE THAT THERE IS A
hz\gg.wmum TO WITHDRAW GROUNDWATER WITHIN THE LAND

10. ALL PARCELS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION ARE CURRENTLY ZONED
RURAL-3.

T
NOO*O'37°E
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11. ACREAGE IS COMPUTED TO THE CENTERUNE OF THE ROADS
EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE.

12. EACH LOT TO BE SERVED BY ON SITE SEPTIC SYSTEM
13.NO KNOWN CRITICAL AREAS EXIST ON SITE
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Application Timeline

The SEPA Environmental Checklist and Conditional Use Permit Applications were
submitted to CDS on June 20, 2007




Application Timeline

Deem Incomplete and Request for Additional Information was sent to Applicant
July 18, 2007.

TR Kl. 1TTAS COUNTY COMMUNITY LEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

('DS@{'O KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Wit CoRTY Fax (509) 962-7682

July 18,2007

Becky Andrus.

P.O. Box 785

Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE:  Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat, File number P-07-40

Dear Ms. Andrus:

Community Development Services is in receipt of the referenced application. The application is deemed
incomplete and the following additional information is required:

1. The address list of all landowners within 300-feet of the site’s tax parcel was not submitted as part of
the required attachments to your Long Plat Application.

‘When the additional information is received and the application is deemed complete, our review of the
application will continue. If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact our office at
(509) 962-7637.

Sincerely,

Q@” A/ No ac%d(‘ﬂwv{

Dan Valoff

Planner 1 \’P/]\O‘P O—Lihw/bd
%U/LW\,JCQ- 0)

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT * FIRE INVESTIGATION




Application Timeline

The Adjacent Property List was received on July 23, 2007 and
The Application was De Facto Deemed Complete on August 16, 2007.




Application Timeline

The Notice of Application and Optional DNS process was issued on February 9, 2015.
Publication in the Official Newspaper of Record occurred on February 9, and 12, 2015

D AVE N 60 L AMBERT SaESE 16T PLACE.
REDMOND WA 9526713 CLERLU WA 12 SANMANISH WA e

ANDRUS, CORY W & RERFECA L coommRPASS LLC DN VESTMENTS INC
POROX 758 W 5
CLEELUN WA sz CLEELUN Wa 9922 i

FIRL MAXWELL €& ¢ e

¥

CLERLUN WA it

MEDONAT B, MAREY

ARK RESOURCES LLC CLE ELUM HOMESTEAD LLE.
[y 00N 64
CLEELUN WA smn2 POT ORCHARR WA 55366

Jett Watson

anty Public Works'Community Developmens Services
Ruby
Ellcnsburg WA

IT

LP-07-00040 Adjacent Properties
Big Buck Ridge for Notification




Application Timeline
Newspaper Article Published on February 12, 2015

Daily Record - www.dailyrecordnews.com

LocaL

Thursday, Feb. 12, 2015 -A

Rural subdivision planned near Cle Elum

Would have 14 one-acre lots under old zoning

By MIKE JOHNSTON
senior writer

A property owner has
revived a rural subdivision
proposal called Big Buck
Ridge north of Cle Elum city
limits.

Landowner Becky Andrus
has restarted the permit
review process with the
county Community Devel-
opment Services Depart-
ment for preliminary long-
plat approval for the devel-
opment that was first filed
in June 2007, according to a
county notice.

The rural subdivision
comes under the jurisdic-
tion of county zoning and
development rules as they
existed in 2007, according

to county planner Jeff Wat-
son. The subdivision would
have 14 one-acre lots, with
11 acres preserved as natural
open space.

Major changes in the
county’s rural land-use reg-
ulations were adopted last

year.

The subdivision appli-
cation was deemed com-
plete as of Aug. 16, 2007,
and county officials then
called on the landowner to
undertake a traffic impact
analysis.

The analysis was submit-
ted later, in February 2014,
Watson said.

The site is a 1/2 mile north
of the city limits of Cle Elum,
directly north of where Yaki-
ma Avenue ends at the city’s

boundary.

The former zoning of the
site, in 2007, was residen-
tial-3, allowing minimum lot
sizes of three acres. Changes
in county land-use rules and
zoning last year made the
minimum lot size 5 acres in
rural-residential zones.

Use former rules

The cluster platting rules
at that time gave rural hous-
ing developers “bonus den-
sities” for added features.

In this case, the owner
plans to create a recreation-
al trail system, set aside 11
acres of wooded ridge land
that would stay in its natu-
ral state and also have rec-
reational trails, and have a
group domestic water sys-

tem serving each one-acre
lot.

These features allowed the
developer to go from eight
lots under the zoning to 14
one-acre lots.

The public can submit
comments on the proposal
and its possible impacts on
the environment before a 5
p.m. Feb. 24 deadline.

Comments can be
emailed to jeff.watson@
co.kittitas.wa.us, or mailed
or dropped off to county
CDS offices, 411 N. Ruby
St., Ellensburg. This may be
the only time the public can
submit comments on the
project’s possible environ-
mental impacts, the county
notice said.

CDS staff will review pub-
lic comments, then make
a decision on the project’s

probable level of environ-
mental impact, and call
for any measures to lessen
impacts.

County staff, at this time,
is considering issuing a
declaration that the proj-
ect will not have a probable
significant impact on the
environment.

After the project’s level of
impact is declared, a public
hearing will be set with the
county’s land-use hearings
examiner who will review
the project and take public
testimony.

The hearings examiner
will make a recommenda-
tion to county commission-
ers who will, in turn, make
the final decision.

More information about
the project is available on
the county’s website.

CORRECTION

Recipe correction

An incorrect recipe for
soft caramels appeared o
Page B8 of Wednesday's
Daily Record. A corrected
recipe appears in full on
Page A6 today.

EVENTS CALENDAR
Today, Feb. 12

Free tax assistance, 9:30
a.m. to 3 p.m., Ellensburc
Activity Center, appoint-
ment required call
962-7242

KITTCOM Administra-
tive Board meeting,
noen, 700 Elmview Road
Ellensburg

Mardi Gras party, 6 p.m.,
Michaelson Hall Room
126, CWU

Al Anon Literature for
Progress meeting, 6:30
p-m., 1st Presbyterian,
1307 E. Third Ave,,
Ellensburg



Application Timeline

The Comment Period ran from February 9t through February 24% as required by KCC :
Comments were received by Four agencies and Nineteen individuals.
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Application Timeline

Late submittals for entry into the Hearings Examiner Record were submitted by Kittitas
County Public Works, a revision by the Washington State Department of Ecology, and
Karma Chapman. These letters were given consideration in the MDNS and Conditions of
Approval.

Late Comments from Kittitas County Public Works Page | of §
KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

LP-07-00040 Big Bus

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jeff Watson, Community Development Services
Iy )
FROM: Christina Woliman, Planner 11 (/4
DATE March 16, 2015
'\\s\““‘“
c SUBJECT:  Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat LP-07-00040

The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval:

Timing of Improvements: This application is subject to the latest revision of the Kittitas
County Road Standards, dated 9/6/05. The following conditions apply and must be
completed prior to the issuance of a building permit for any of the structures within this
plat. A Performance Bond or acceptable financial guarantee may be used, in lieu of the
required improvements, per the conditions outlined in the current Kittitas County Road
standards.

private Road Certification: Private roads serving any of the lots within this development
shall be inspected and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance with
current Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05 edition.  Kittitas County Public Works shall
require this road certification to be completed prior to the issuance of a bullding permit for
any of the structures within the proposed plat.

3. On-site that conforms to the specifications of the
most current version of the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington is
required of this development. Stormwater systems shall be designed 1o store stormwater
generated by a 24-hour, 25-year storm event. Stormwater system designs shall be
prepared and stamped by a civil engineer licensed in the State of Washington. The <

'8 By

stormwater system design shall be presented to Public Works and approved by the County W g,
Engineer prior ta final approval. The stormwater system construction shall be certified by a Moy, /‘A’,;@E"’er s
licensed engineer. The certification shall be included with the road certification and is e m,a::"'no(”d
required prior to the issuance of a bullding permit Is ‘4,,Mfuy,,‘kumce 65:”’"""'
" Thee 14 Yon oy

-

Grading Permit; A grading permit shall be required prior to beginning any site work. See

o, :
56 g Hreg Sl
" 10 g 0 S
KCC 14.05 for more information Rt
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Applicati
pplication Timeline

arded to the Applica
nt on Ma
rch 19t
, 2015

KlT“T AS COUN‘TY CDMMUN\T‘( DEVELO? MENT SERV 1CES
LN, Ruby St ol B A 08926

v ASHALUS

Office (509 %’3‘1506
Fax (509 9621682

puilding’ partnerships puilding Communitic®

March 19,2015

pecky Andrus
p.OBO* 7185
Cle Em WA 98922

RE: pransmitta! of Comments ™ Big Buck RIGE plat P _7-00040)
Dearl App\'\:,am-.

Em\cwl are the comment® received regarding the Bi2 Buck Ridge piat (LF 07 -00040) during the comment pcr'\ud-.

2 it e Elum

February 09,2013 Washing!o? Smnsznr\mcm of Heal th
Fepruary 12,200 5% Kay Mu\h:isr

February 12,201 5 Kiwias County public Health Dq:anmcm

Februaty 18,201 5 Roiant paly
Februaty 20,201 geet Washing'o™ state Dapar\ment of EcotoBY
February 2. 2015 Jan Thomp!

son
Februaty 2%, 2015 Maren 1- McDuna\d

Fepruary 22,201 5 Matt Clark
Feprualy 22,201 t] Kim Person
Tebtuanv 23, 2015 Joe gkvarla
February b 2015 Brian Rogers
February 23,20 15 N\atguel guman
2. DOH does Februnry 23,20 15 Ken Mekim
2001 docs oy February 2 2015 Davia Mepef®
- £ DO ident] Februaty 24, 2013 James Carmody
. extent of our comn February 24,2013 Bruce Tliges
hasks, Febt 24,201 pon Qwens.
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ieglons| Engioe
i

doh.wa. gov/chp/dw

Russell E.
IE. May, Ph.D., P.F

Also enclosed are the following submissions wihich wer® receiY ose of the 5,00 ™ 3

notice of app\iua\'\on.
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Application Timeline

A SEPA MDNS and Notice of Public Hearing was issued on March 25, 2015, published on
that date, again on April 1%, 2015 in the Daily Record; on the 2" and the 26% in the NKC
Tribune and sent to all parties of record. The appeal period closed April 9, 2015; no appeals
were filed.
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Application Timeline
Newspaper Articles were Published on March 26" & 30t , 2015




Application Timeline

On March 315t 2015 the applicant requested that the Hearing be postponed for two weeks.
CDS granted the request, parties of record were notified, and the hearing was cancelled,
rescheduled, and re-published for the 23" of April, 2015.
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Application Timeline

All files were maintained throughout the process on the County Website.

I == Kittitas County Home Page ... X Compatibility View: websites designed for older browsers will often look better,
| and problems such as out-of-place menus, images, or text will be corrected.

File
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Kittitas County

Services Depariments About ContactUs Help

Community Development Services

Home | CommunityDevekipment Sevices | Landlse | ProjectDeis

Commurity Dev

feme Land Use

Staff

Boards = Current planning: land use af

Building ~ Long Plats - LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 1st Extension ()
Inspection Schedule LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 2nd Extension [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 3rd Extension [

Eols LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 4th Extension [ |

Application Forms LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 5th Extension (1 L
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Application Plat )

Comp Plan w|  LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Closures ()
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Berry Letter [

ransles of LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Berry [

Development LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments BPA D)

Rights ¥ | LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Bumett [)

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Carmody (Girard) D)

Shoreline Master
’ LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Clark [

Program

i~ LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Gle Elum [
Caiical Areas LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Combined with Permanent Header 1)
Ordinance LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Daly D

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments DOH [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Ecology O

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Higgs [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Johnson [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Jones [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Kasowski [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments LATE Chapman [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments LATE Combined with Permanent Header [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments LATE Ecology Revised [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments LATE PW [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments MacDutf )

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments McDonald [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Mckim [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments MMcKim [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhlosier (1

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhloeir 1 01

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhioeir 1A )

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhibeir 2 [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhibeir 24 [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Muhloeir 3 ()

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Owens )

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Person [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments PH (3

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Remeto [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Rogers [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Skvaria [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Suman [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comments Thompson [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Correspondence RE Additional Information CDS fo Applicant and Andrus Rezone Documents [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge RE Additional Information PW to Applicant 13
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge RE Additional Information PW to Applicant 2 (3
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Correspondence RE Comments Received Watson to Remeto [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Correspondence RE TIA and Density PWto cDS [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Correspondence RE TIA Applicant and PW [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Comespondence RE TIA Applicant to PW [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Correspondence RE TIA Correction PW to Aplicant [
LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Critical Areas Checkdist [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Deem Incomplete [

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Extension [ v




Staff Revised Recommendations for Conditions of Approval

16) Private Road Improvements; Access shall be constructed to meet or exceed the conditions of a Low-Density See current Kittitas County Road Standards,

39)

40)
41)
42)

43)
44)

45)

46)

9/6/05 edition.

a) Access easements shall be a minimum of 60" wide. The roadway shall have a minimum width of 20", with 1' shoulders, for a total width of 22"..

b)  Minimum centerline radius shall be 60°.

c) The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6.

d) Maximum grade is 12%.

e) Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO.

f)  Entering site distance, reference AASHTO.

g) Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

h)  Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements.

i)  All roads located within this development or roads that provide access to this development shall be constructed to current county road standards
unless any other maintenance agreements, forest service road easements or state easements require higher road standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

J)  All easements shall provide for AASHTO radius at the intersection with a county road.

k) A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and the county road right-of-way.

This property falls within the Wildland Urban Interface area classified as IR1. IR1 classification requires that all residences be provided with residential
sprinkler systems. Additionally, the exterior building construction materials must be non-combustible, eaves and soffits must be enclosed, and defensible
space must be provided around each structure a minimum of 150°.

Approved water storage of 15,000 gallons, with a private fire hydrant system shall be installed.
Water storage and hydrant spacing shall comply with the International Fire Code.

No fire apparatus access lane shall have a slope greater than 12%. A Variance Permit will be required for any slopes or grades greater than allowed by
County Code.

“No Parking-Fire Lane” signs must be posted per Fire Marshal requirements on any cul-de-sacs.

All development, design and construction shall comply with Kittitas County Code, Kittitas County Zoning and the 2012 International Fire and Building
Codes.

A separate permit is required for any private water storage or hydrant system. The tank and hydrant system shall be subject to plan review through the
Fire Marshal’s Office and shall be subject to an annual Operational Permit.

Based on comments received during the public comment period and other information submitted with this project permit application, A SEPA Mitigation
Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued by Community Development Services on December 21, 2012. The following are the mitigation
contained within the MDNS and shall be conditions of approval:



Project Analysis

As Conditioned the Project is Consistent with:
Comprehensive Plan.
KCC 17A Critical Areas
Chapter 17.61 Utilities
KCC 14.04 Building Code as conditioned.
KCC 12 Roads and Bridges as conditioned

Staff recommends approval of the Big Buck Ridge
Performance Based Cluster Plat as conditioned.




